CITY OF BAYARD ORDINANCE 886

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BAYARD, NEBRASKA ESTABLISHING WATER RATES FOR CUSTOMERS OF THE CITY WATER SYSTEM; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDINANCE.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Bayard, in the State of Nebraska, as follows:

SECTION 1: <u>AMENDMENT</u> "52.07 Water Rates" of the City of Bayard Municipal Code is hereby *amended* as follows:

BEFORE AMENDMENT

52.07 Water Rates

A. The following rates and charges are hereby established for customers of the city waterworks system:

Rate	\$1.75 per 1,000 gallons			
*Minimum monthly bill shall be at least the following amount depending upon meter size:				
Meter Size	Charge			
5/8-inch or 3/4-inch	\$30.00 per mo.			
1-inch or 1-1/2-inch	\$35.00 per mo.			
2-inch	\$56.00 per mo.			
3-inch or 4-inch	\$90.00 per mo.			

B. These rates shall become effective with the January 1, 2021 billing.

(Prior Code, § 3-3-7) (Ord. 697, passed 8-28-2007; Ord. 713, passed 9-8-2009; Ord. 735, passed 10-11-2011; Ord. 752, passed 9-10-2013; Ord. 761, passed 10-14-2014; Ord. 770, passed 1-13-2015)

AFTER AMENDMENT

52.07 Water Rates

A. The following rates and charges are hereby established for customers of the city waterworks system:

Rate	\$1.75 per 1,000 gallons			
*Minimum monthly bill shall be at least the following amount depending upon meter size:				
Meter Size	Charge			
5/8-inch or 3/4-inch	\$ 30.00 <u>33.00</u> per mo.			
1-inch or 1-1/2-inch	\$ 35.00 38.50 per mo.			
2-inch	\$ 56.00 <u>61.50</u> per mo.			
3-inch or 4-inch	\$ 90.00 <u>99.00</u> per mo.			

B. These rates shall become effective with the January 1, 2021 October 1, 2024 billing.

(Prior Code, § 3-3-7) (Ord. 697, passed 8-28-2007; Ord. 713, passed 9-8-2009; Ord. 735, passed 10-11-2011; Ord. 752, passed 9-10-2013; Ord. 761, passed 10-14-2014; Ord. 770, passed 1-13-2015)

SECTION 2: <u>**REPEALER CLAUSE**</u> All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the date of passage, approval, and publication according to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF BAYARD COUNCIL SEPTEMBER 10, 2024.

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Marty Marquez			X	
Chris Baird	X			
Jamie Hernandez	X			
Diane Kraus	X			
Sheila Dudden	X			
Tanner Henkel	X			

Presiding Officer

Scot Ouderkirk, Mayor, City of Bayard

Attest

Shelly Bowlin, City Clerk, City of Bayard

